THE PRODUCTION OF BIODIESEL FROM PALM OIL
CATALYSED BY CALCIUM OXIDE (CaO) AND POTASSIUM
IODIDE (KI) SUPPORTED ON ALUMINA BEADS

NUR AMIRAH BINTI AZMI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019



ABSTRACT

THE PRODUCTION OF BIODIESEL FROM PALM OIL CATALYZED
BY CALCIUM OXIDE (Ca0O) AND POTASSIUM IODIDE (KI)
SUPPORTED ON ALUMINA BEADS

Biodiesel is one of the green fuels and alternative to petroleum based fuel. It is
environmental friendly and emits less pollutants into the air. In this research, the
biodiesel was produced from the palm oil by the transesterification reaction
catalyzed by calcium oxide (CaO) and potassium iodide (KI) supported on alumina
beads (CaO/KI/Al203). The main objectives of this study were to determine the
optimum loading of catalyst and the effect of nickel as dopant for CaO/KI/Al>Os.
Two types of catalyst were prepared which are the nickel doped calcium oxide-
potassium iodide-alumina (Ni-doped CaO/KI/Al203) and undoped calcium oxide-
potassium iodide-alumina (CaO/KI/Al2O3). The transesterification reactions were
carried out at 65°C for 5 hours using a mixture of palm oil and methanol with mass
ratio 1:9 with different catalyst loadings between 1% to 6%. The biodiesel yield for
all samples were determined by using the gas chromatography-mass spectrometry
(GCMS). For the Ni-doped CaO/KI/Al203, the optimum catalyst loading was 2%
which produced 5.55% biodiesel yield while for the undoped CaO/KI/Al>O3, the
optimum catalyst loading was 6% with 3.34% biodiesel yield. The biodiesel yield
for the sample loaded with undoped catalyst generally increased with the amount
of catalyst added. While for the Ni-doped catalyst, the biodiesel yield increased
until 2% catalyst loading but then decreased when added with 3% to 6% of catalyst,
this was due to the leaching of catalyst had disrupt the catalytic activity. Overall,
the biodiesel was successfully produced from palm oil by using both doped and
undoped (CaO/KI/Al>O3) catalyst and it can be concluded that undoped catalyst had
a better catalytic activity as it produced higher biodiesel compared to Ni-doped
catalyst.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
L1 Background of study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3  Significance of study

1.4  Objectives of study

"CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Biodiesel

2.2  Trans esterification

2.3 Homogenous catalyst
2.3.1 Homogenous acid
2.3.2 Homogenous base

2.4  Heterogenous catalyst
2.4.1 Heterogenous solid acid
2.4.2 Heterogenous solid base
2.43 Alumina as basic support catalyst
244 Calcium oxide supported on alumina
2.4.5 Potassium iodide supported on alumina

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1  Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.1.4 Instrument
3.2  Methods
3.2.1 The preparation of catalyst
3.2.1.1 Preparation of nickel doped calcium oxide
-potassium iodide catalyst solution
3.2.1.2 Preparation of undoped calcium oxide
-potassium iodide catalyst solution

Page

iii
v
vi
vii
viii
ix

S WN =

bk ke ket
WN—= = OO \0\0 0 Wn

14
14
14
14
15
15
15
16

16



3.2.1.3 Preparation of alumina bead supported catalyst
for both solutions

3.2.2 The transesterification process of biodiesel

3.2.3 Methylation of palm oil

3.2.3 Gas Chromatography Mass Spectrometry Analysis
(GCMS)

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
43
4.4
4.5

Catalytic activities of CaO/KI/Al2O; catalyst
Determination of biodiesel yield from GC-MS data
The optimum loading of catalyst

Effect of nickel as dopant in the catalyst
Determination of FAME by using the GC-MS

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

16

17
18
18

20
20
22
22
23

26

27

29
32



LIST OF TABLES

Table Caption Page

3.1 List of the chemicals used 15

4.1 FAME composition in the biodiesel sample 26

Vi



