THE PRODUCTION OF BIODIESEL FROM PALM OIL CATALYSED BY CALCIUM OXIDE (CaO) AND POTASSIUM IODIDE (KI) SUPPORTED ON ALUMINA BEADS

NUR AMIRAH BINTI AZMI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

ABSTRACT

THE PRODUCTION OF BIODIESEL FROM PALM OIL CATALYZED BY CALCIUM OXIDE (CaO) AND POTASSIUM IODIDE (KI) SUPPORTED ON ALUMINA BEADS

Biodiesel is one of the green fuels and alternative to petroleum based fuel. It is environmental friendly and emits less pollutants into the air. In this research, the biodiesel was produced from the palm oil by the transesterification reaction catalyzed by calcium oxide (CaO) and potassium iodide (KI) supported on alumina beads (CaO/KI/Al₂O₃). The main objectives of this study were to determine the optimum loading of catalyst and the effect of nickel as dopant for CaO/KI/Al₂O₃. Two types of catalyst were prepared which are the nickel doped calcium oxidepotassium iodide-alumina (Ni-doped CaO/KI/Al₂O₃) and undoped calcium oxidepotassium iodide-alumina (CaO/KI/Al₂O₃). The transesterification reactions were carried out at 65°C for 5 hours using a mixture of palm oil and methanol with mass ratio 1:9 with different catalyst loadings between 1% to 6%. The biodiesel yield for all samples were determined by using the gas chromatography-mass spectrometry (GCMS). For the Ni-doped CaO/KI/Al₂O₃, the optimum catalyst loading was 2% which produced 5.55% biodiesel yield while for the undoped CaO/KI/Al₂O₃, the optimum catalyst loading was 6% with 3.34% biodiesel yield. The biodiesel yield for the sample loaded with undoped catalyst generally increased with the amount of catalyst added. While for the Ni-doped catalyst, the biodiesel yield increased until 2% catalyst loading but then decreased when added with 3% to 6% of catalyst, this was due to the leaching of catalyst had disrupt the catalytic activity. Overall, the biodiesel was successfully produced from palm oil by using both doped and undoped (CaO/KI/Al₂O₃) catalyst and it can be concluded that undoped catalyst had a better catalytic activity as it produced higher biodiesel compared to Ni-doped catalyst.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page	
ACK	NOWL	EDGEMENTS	iii	
TABI	TABLE OF CONTENTS			
	OF TA		iv vi	
LIST	OF FIG	GURES	vii	
LIST	OF AB	BBREVIATIONS	viii	
	TRACT		ix	
	TRAK		x	
СНА	DTFD 1	INTRODUCTION		
1.1		ground of study	1	
1.2	-	em statement		
1.3		icance of study	2 3	
1.4	-	tives of study	4	
1.7	Objec	tives of study	7	
СНА		LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Biodie	esel	5	
2.2	Trans	esterification	6	
2.3	Homo	ogenous catalyst	8 9	
	2.3.1	Homogenous acid		
	2.3.2	Homogenous base	9	
2.4	Hetero	ogenous catalyst	10	
	2.4.1	Heterogenous solid acid	10	
	2.4.2	Heterogenous solid base	11	
	2.4.3	Alumina as basic support catalyst	11	
	2.4.4	Calcium oxide supported on alumina	12	
	2.4.5	Potassium iodide supported on alumina	13	
СНА	DTFD 3	3 METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Mater		14	
3.1	3.1.1	Raw materials	14	
	3.1.2	Chemicals	14	
	3.1.3		14	
	3.1.4	• •	15	
3.2	Methods		15	
3.2	3.2.1	The preparation of catalyst	15	
	3.2.1	3.2.1.1 Preparation of nickel doped calcium oxide	16	
		-potassium iodide catalyst solution	10	
		3.2.1.2 Preparation of undoped calcium oxide	16	
		-potassium iodide catalyst solution		

		3.2.1.3 Preparation of alumina bead supported catalyst	16
		for both solutions	
	3.2.2	The transesterification process of biodiesel	17
	3.2.3	Methylation of palm oil	18
	3.2.3	Gas Chromatography Mass Spectrometry Analysis	18
		(GCMS)	
CHA	PTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Cataly	tic activities of CaO/KI/Al ₂ O ₃ catalyst	20
4.2	Determ	nination of biodiesel yield from GC-MS data	20
4.3	The op	otimum loading of catalyst	22
4.4	Effect	of nickel as dopant in the catalyst	22
4.5	Determ	nination of FAME by using the GC-MS	23
CTT 4	DOED -	CONCLUCION AND DECOLORENDA EVONO	2.0
CHA	PIER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	26
CITE	D REF	ERENCES	27
APPENDICES			
CURRICULUM VITAE			
CURRICULUM VIIAE			32

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
3.1	List of the chemicals used	15
4.1	FAME composition in the biodiesel sample	26